

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**FIRECLEAN LLC,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**ANDREW TUOHY**

and

**EVERETT BAKER,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:16-cv-00294 (JCC/MSN)**

**DEFENDANT ANDREW TUOHY'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Jay Ward Brown, Va. Bar No. 34355  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP  
1899 L Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 508-1100  
Facsimile: (202) 861-9888  
jbrown@lskslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant Andrew Tuohy*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THIS COURT LACKS SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER TUOHY..... 1

II. FIRECLEAN’S CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 9

    A. The “Vegetable Oil” Statements ..... 9

    B. The Oil Usage Recommendations ..... 11

    C. Criticisms of FireClean’s Marketing ..... 12

    D. FireClean Has Not Adequately Pled Actual Malice ..... 13

    E. FireClean Has Not Adequately Pled Its Conspiracy Claims ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AdvanFort Co. v. Int’l Registries, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-220, 2015 WL 2238076 (E.D. Va. May 12, 2015), <i>amended on reconsideration on alternate grounds</i> , 2015 WL 4254988 (E.D. Va. July 13, 2015) .....	13
<i>Alahverdian v. Nemelka</i> , No. 3:15-cv-060, 2015 WL 5004886, *6 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 24, 2015) .....	6
<i>Bittman v. Fox</i> , No. 14 C 08191, 2016 WL 2851566 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2016) .....	7
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 8
<i>Dring v. Sullivan</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2006) .....	6
<i>First America First v. Nat’l Ass’n of Bank Women</i> , 802 F.2d 1511, 1517 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	5, 6
<i>Freedlander v. Edens Broad., Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 221 (E.D. Va. 1990) .....	13
<i>Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Association Inc.</i> , 265 Va. 127, 133 (Va. 2003).....	12
<i>Galustian v. Peter</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	6
<i>Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Chobani, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-CV-58, 2016 WL 356039 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Gen. Products Co., Inc. v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 546, 549 (E.D. Va. 1981) .....	11
<i>Hare v. Richie</i> , No. CIV.ELH-11-3488, 2012 WL 3773116 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2012) .....	3
<i>Intercarrier Commc’ns, LLC v. Kik Interactive, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-771-JAG, 2013 WL 4061259 (E.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2013).....	6

*KMLLC Media, LLC v. Telemetry, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:15cv432, 2015 WL 6506308 (E.D. Va. Oct. 27, 2015) .....2, 3, 4

*Mayfield v. NASCAR*,  
 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Reuber v. Food Chemical News, Inc.*,  
 925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991) .....14

*Schaecher v. Bouffault*,  
 290 Va. 83 (Va. 2015).....13

*Sweetgreen, Inc. v. Sweet Leaf, Inc.*,  
 882 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) .....7

*Thomas v. Battett*,  
 No. 1:12-CV-00074, 2012 WL 2952188 (W.D. Mich. July 19, 2012).....6, 7

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
 134 S.Ct. 1115 (2014).....3, 8

*Yeagle v. Collegiate Times*,  
 255 Va. 293 (1998) .....13

*Young v. New Haven Advocate*,  
 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002) .....1, 2, 5, 6

*Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.*,  
 952 F.Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....7

**Other Authorities**

David Tomlin, *Extra! Extra! Internet Delivers Newspapers to Foreign Jurisdictions* 17 Comm. Law. 3, \*21-22 (1999).....3
